

Min of Def (Fin)

New Delhi

CoordA-103

Dated 22.6.2015

Addendum-1 to DFPM-2015

1. DFPM-2015 was issued vide MoD Order CoordA/103 dated 20.4.2015. Based on the amendments done in DFPM-2015, the corresponding provisions of amendments in DFPM-2015 are hereby notified as Addendum-1 to DFPM-2015. Specific details are given at enclosed sub-Addendums as under –

- 1.1. Addendum-1A – Amendments to MSA-2015
- 1.2. Addendum-1A – Amendments to MSA-2015
- 1.3. Addendum-1A – Amendments to MSA-2015
- 1.4. Addendum-1A – Amendments to MSA-2015
- 1.5. Addendum-1A – Amendments to MSA-2015

4. This issues with the concurrence of FA (DS) and approval of RakshaMantri.

(Rajnish Kumar)

JS & Additional FA (RK)

Distribution

CGDA - 2 copies with 1 copy signed in ink

DGADS

Office of Raksha Mantri

Office of Raksha Rajya Mantri

COAS

CNS

CAS

Defence Secretary / Secretary (DP) / Secretary Defence (R&D) / Secretary (ESW) / Secretary Defence (Finance)/FA (DS)

CISC

DGAFMS

All Additional Secretaries in MoD / MoD (Fin)

All Joint Secretaries in MoD All JS & Additional FAs in MoD (Fin)

Principal Advisor (Cost) / Finance Managers

NIC cell, MoD - for hosting on MoD website

Amendments to MSA-2015

1. Schedule-1 of MSA-2015 –

- 1.1. In the title, one more Minor Head “106” may be added
- 1.2. Following Note may be added below Sl 1.1 – 1. AS will have powers above Rs 30 cr for Northern Command cases connected with winter stocking purposes.

2. Sl 3.1 of MSA-2015 – The list of CFAs may be substituted with as under –

“AS - As Next Higher CFA to QMG”

3. Sl 3.2 of MSAP-2015 - In the title, the words "LPG and cooking appliances" may be added in addition to other items.

4. Sl 3.3 of MSA-2015 -In the title, the word "Salt" may be added in addition to other items.

5. Schedule-14 of MSA-2015–

5.1. In the title, words “MINOR HEAD 105 112G” may be added in budget head.

5.2. In Sl 14.2, powers of AS may be amended to read as “5 cr – 100 cr”. Instead of existing “10 cr -100 cr”.

6. Sl 15.1 of MSA-2015 - Powers of AS may be amended to read as “Above Rs 5 cr”. Instead of existing “As Next Higher CFA to DG RR”.

7. Schedule-17 of MSA-2015 – In the title, words “MAJOR HEAD – 800 (C)” may be read as “MAJOR HEAD 2076, MINOR HEAD – 800 C”.

8. Schedule-18 of MSA-2015 – In the title, words “MAJOR HEAD – 800 (BET)” may be read as “MAJOR HEAD 2076, MINOR HEAD – 800B”.

9. Schedule-19 of MSA-2015 – In the title, words “MAJOR HEAD – 800” may be read as “MAJOR HEAD 2076, MINOR HEAD – 800”.

10. Schedule-20 of MSA-2015 –

10.1. In the title, words “MAJOR HEAD – 800” may be read as “MAJOR HEAD 2076, MINOR HEAD – 800 and 106”.

11. Schedule-21 of MSA-2015 – In the title, words “MAJOR HEAD – 800 OTHER EXPENDITURE” may be read as “MAJOR HEAD 2076, MINOR HEAD – 800”.

12. Sl 24.7, 24.8 and 24.9 of MSA-2015 - In the title, words “Condemnation and ” may be added before the word “Disposal”.

Addendum-1B

Amendments to MSN-2015

1. Following Budget head may be inserted as under –
Schedule 4 – MINOR HEAD 110 J, 111 I
Schedule 5 – MINOR HEAD 110 L
Schedule 6 – MINOR HEAD 110 A
Schedule 24 – MAJOR HEAD 4076-02, MINOR HEAD 205
2. **Schedule-5 of MSN-2015** –
 - 2.1. In Sl 5.1, Powers of AS may be read as “50 – 200” instead of existing “30 – 200”.
 - 2.2. In Sl 5.2, Powers of AS may be read as “35 – 200” instead of existing “25 – 200”.
3. **Sl 24.3** - Powers of AS may be amended to read as “5 cr – 100 cr”. Instead of existing “20 cr -100 cr”.
4. **Sl 26.9, 26.10 and 26.11 of MSN-2015** - In the title, words “Condemnation and ” may be added before the word “Disposal”.

Addendum-1C

Amendments to MSAF-2015

1. **Sl 20.2** - Powers of AS may be amended to read as “5 cr – 100 cr”. Instead of existing “10 cr -100 cr”.
2. **Sl 22.5** – In the title, the word “DPSUs” may be substituted with words “DPSU / PSU”.
3. **Sl 22.9, 22.10 and 22.11 of MSN-2015** - In the title, words “Condemnation and ” may be added before the word “Disposal”.

Addendum-1D

Amendments to MSI-2015

1. **Schedule 3.2 of MSI-2015** – A new sub-schedule may be added as under –
“3.2. Items of Yard equipment
AS - Above Rs 5 cr”
2. **Schedule-15 of MSI-2015** –

- 2.1. In Sl 5.1, Powers of AS may be read as “50 – 200” instead of existing “30 – 200”.
- 2.2. In Sl 5.2, Powers of AS may be read as “35 – 200” instead of existing “25 – 200”.
- 3. Schedule 21 of MSI-2015** – In the title, instead of Minor Head “112D”, it may be read as “112G”.
- 4. Schedule 14 -20 and 22 of MSI-2015** – In the title of these schedules, instead of Minor Head “112D”, it may be read as “112E”.
- 5. Sl 23.2** - Powers of AS may be amended to read as “4 cr – 100 cr”. Instead of existing “8 cr -100 cr”.
- 6. Sl 26.12, 26.13 and 26.14 of MSI-2015** - In the title, words “Condemnation and ” may be added before the word “Disposal”.

Addendum-1E

Amendments to MSM-2015

- 1. Sl 2.5 of MSM-2015** – A new sub-schedule 2.5 may be added as under –
- AS - Any case above Emergency powers of Medical authorities
- 2. Sl 5.7 of MSM-2015** – The heading of this sub-schedule “Investigations in civil/govt institutions” may be amended to read as “Investigations / Treatment in Civil / Govt institutions”.